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Footsteps of Faith: Lectures

* Footsteps of Faith: Introduction
* The Crusades

» Faith & Culture in the ANE
* The Children of Abraham
 Birthplace of Empires

» Alexander the Great & Hellenism
* Mysteries of the Minoans

* The Unlikely Rise of Greece



Footsteps of Faith

“From the ancient gods of the Greeks and
the Egyptians to the sacred places of
Judaism, Christianity and Islam, this voyage
follows the footsteps of religion throughout
the ages. Walk the paths of history as you
retrace the beginnings of western civilization
on this fascinating journey through history...
In these places, much of human thought and
culture was influenced.”



World Religions by Size
Pop. (000s) % of World Founded (c.) Where

Christianity 2,100,000 29.52% 30 AD Palestine
Islam 1,500,000 21.09% 622 AD Arabia
Hinduism 900,000 12.65% 4000-2500BC Indus Valley
Chinese Trad.! 394,000 5.54% 500 BC China
Buddhism 376,000 5.29% 560-490 Bc India
Sikhism 23,000 0.32% 1500 AD India
Judaism 14,000 0.20% 2000 BC Palestine
Bah'aism 7,000 0.10% 1863 AD Persia
Jainism 4,200 0.06% 420 BC India
Shinto 4,000 0.06% 500 BC Japan
Other? 690,000 9.70%

Non-relig.® 1,100,000 15.46%

LIncludes Confucianism, Taoism, Shamanism
2 Includes all other smaller religious affiliations identified
3Includes secular, non-religious, agnostic and atheist



World Religions by Date of Founding

Pop. (000s)
Hinduism 900,000
Judaism 14,000

Buddhism 376,000
Chinese Trad.! 394,000

Shinto 4,000
Jainism 4,200
Christianity 2,100,000
Islam 1,500,000
Sikhism 23,000
Bah'aism 7,000
Other? 690,000

Non-relig.® 1,100,000

% of World

12.65%
0.20%
5.29%
5.54%
0.06%
0.06%

ASRSVA

21.09%
0.32%
0.10%
9.70%

15.46%

LIncludes Confucianism, Taoism, Shamanism
2 Includes all other smaller religious affiliations identified

3Includes secular, non-religious, agnostic and atheist

Founded (c.)

4000-2500BC

2000 BC
560-490 BC
500 BC

500 BC
420 BC

30 AD

622 AD
1500 AD
1863 AD

Where

Indus Valley

Palestine
India
China
Japan
India
Palestine
Arabia
India
Persia



World Religions by Size
Pop. (000s) % of World Founded (c.) Where

Christianity 2,100,000 29.52% 30 AD Palestine
Islam 1,500,000 21.09% 622 AD Arabia
Hinduism 900,000 12.65% 4000-2500BC Indus Valley
Chinese Trad.l 394,000 5.54% 500 BC China
Buddhism 376,000 5.29% 560-490 Bc India
Sikhism 23,000 0.32% 1500 AD India
Judaism 14,000 0.20% 2000 BC Palestine
Baha'ism 7,000 0.10% 1863 AD Persia
Jainism 4,200 0.06% 420 BC India
Shinto 4,000 0.06% 500 BC Japan
Other? 690,000 9.70%

Non-relig.® 1,100,000 15.46%

LIncludes Confucianism, Taoism, Shamanism
2 Includes all other smaller religious affiliations identified
3Includes secular, non-religious, agnostic and atheist



Religious Beliefs of the Ancient Near East

1. Mesopotamian primitive polytheism
2. Egyptian sophisticated polytheism
3. Greek sophisticated polytheism
4. Roman sophisticated polytheism
5. The ancient Mystery Religions
6. The Rise of Monotheism

» Judaism

» Christianity

> Islam

»Baha’ism
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Genealogy of Later Mesopotamian Gods

ekl c riven first Aldeadian last

Mammu

Mother-goddess said to have given Hith to the fAnanaki) great gods’ |

_ _ Enki/Ea
Kingu =————— Tiamat Abzu (=lard earth, gad of
(=on of Tiamat, her conzort (Sumerian; "ti" = life, "ama" = (Sumerian; "ah" = weter,  wisdom, magic and
when Abzu iz put to sleep. mather, Akkadian: "tamtu™) "z =1far) (Skkadian: "Apsum Feshuweater, god of
Sacrificed for his sttempt to I I I Eiciu)
get Tiamat to attack the

AnL
(==ky, heavens, god of Lruk)

Minsun £ Sirtur Lugalbanda

(=lady =heep, Sheep (king of Lruk)
Goddess)

|
Gods. Hiz blood iz mixed with Murmnmu Lahmt ——— Laharmu KI”QU DLIIT'IILIZI !
clay to make Humankinc) [=anoken, [Goddesz) [God) (God, zee left)
vizier to Akzu) (= The muddy ones, gatekeepers to Enki's Tamm I'I_Z
Anu MNamImu csee top right) E-engur-alemple at Eridu) (Shepherd king
of Uruk,
) I I hushand of
Ishkur / Kishar Anshar

Inanna]
Acad (=earth pivat, goddess [=sky pivot, gu:uq af the northern
SI'IEIIEI | W b of the tatal earth) celestial pole)

I |
(Gaifggg:nj Ki Anu MNammu rsee top right)
(=sarth, Goddess of Eridu and (osky, hoavens: 00d of Lruk)

I
zeshtinanna Gilgamesh
[Goddess of the !
rape) (king of Uruk)

Inanna / Ishtar —— MNinshubur
[(Goddess of love and (=lady east,
wear, Gueen of goddess of
heaven and earth, morning star,
goddess of Uruk) sukkalto
Innanna, later a

I
! : Mother of Minlil iz alzo known as
5 L Alsok Urizzh
Ipﬁ;rhursgg F:Iﬁ'an';-;a;auréads ' NInbarshegunnu, the old woman of Shara
Bl m— maurtain] and Damgalnuna b LEooat bimms)

| god)
Lulal
(Zod of Bactikira)

i |
=lord earth, see [grest spouseE), Damking, . - :
I top right) Minmah, Mirtu and Nirti (=lacy  Enlil === Ninlil Enkif Ea

life, lacky rik], Mama)  =lord air, god of (=lady air, [eee sbove)

greenery] (King of Gods for

I
) Babylon, God of Ner a JIEI'I'EI I\IEII'II'IEI.IISII'I
MNinkurra Babyion) d

: (Fod ofwar o sickness, als2  (=moon, God of U
(=lacy pasture) Enki kniowvn &= Splu (=som) Mi- Goddess, Goddess
maradu=lard offdarad |——|
I . ; I I\IIJI'IQII'SLI ."E"."_-,-"a — |ty f EreSEII{I-iISm
ltta —— Enki  Min-imma

[=great lady, moon

I I
Mingikuga Tutu  Manshub f Asarludu
(Lady of Reeds)  God of Borsippa (=the =hining)
| I Migpur, king of goddess of ’ - =

. ) Sumerian Gods) Mippur, goddess
Minsar Asarlubhi f of the South

(=lady —— Enki Mardule 1 Zerpanitu f Erua wind, Lilitu 7)

[(=wveaver, (=lady zex organ) G‘I.I la f —{ Minurta (fru:unj Shamash e e
Spite Mabu  Girsu (God of the Sume-:rmn
womarn) (god of wisdom hunt, wearrior,  ShErida)

ki Gt of Underworddy —— [Mergal —  Laz

Zugalanna
[Grest Bull of
Heaven, Taurus,

Sippat) (Fod ofwar & zlain by
Tashmetum —— “witing, god of god of

Borzippa) Lagash)

zickness, raped Gilgamesh and
Inanna / then married Enkicun

Ishtar Ereszhkigal)

[=zee right)




Genealogy of Later Mesopotamian Gods

RS Taat

criven first Alkkadian last

Mother-goddess said to have given Hith to the fAnanaki) great gods’

Mammu

Anu
| (==ky, heavens, god of Lruk)

Kingu Tiamat

EnkifEa Minsun S Siur

(=zon of Tiamat, her consat
when Abzu iz put to sleep.
Sacrificed for hiz attempt to

(=umerian; "ti" = life, "ama" =
mather, Akkadian: "tamtu™)

Abzu (=lard earth, god of
(Sumerian; "ah" = weter,  wisdom, magic and
"z =1far) (Skkadian: "Apsum Feshuweater, god of

[=lady sheep, Sheep
Goddess)

get Tiamat to attack the I
Gods. His blood is mixed with rAUrmmu
clay to make Humankind) [=awwoken,

vizier to Abzu)

A Mammu (=zee top right)

Lahmt —— Lahamu
[Zoddeszs)

(= The muddy ones, gatekeepers to Enki's
E-engur-atemple at Ericu)

Eridu)
| | | |
Kingu ; :
(God, see left) Durmuzi f eshtinanna

Tammuz (Goddess of the
(Shepherd king grape)

[God)

I
Ishbkur f Kishar

of Uruk,
| hushand of
Anshar

Jp— (=earth pivat, goddess
Shala |(—g§dd0?iinj of the total earth)

Inanna { Ishtar —

[(Goddess of love and
wear, Gueen of

Inanna)
[=sky pivat, god of the notthern
celestial pole)

Dagan '-

heaven and earth,

(Zod of grain) Al
(=earth, Goddess of Eridu and
Sippar. Alzo known a2 Uriash,
Minhursag (=lady sacred
maurtain] and Damgalnuna

Enki ———

|
Anu
(==ky, heavens, god of Uruk) | |
Mather of Minlil iz alzo known &=

Minbarshegunnu, the ald woman of Shara Lulal
Mippur (God of Umma) [God of Badtibira)

Mammu (=ee top right) goddess of Liruk)

Lugalbanda
(king of Uruk)

ilgamesh
(king of Uruk)

Minshubur
(=lady east,
goddess of

marning star,

sukkal to
Innanna, later a
o]

(=lord eatth, see
top right)

[great spouze), Damking, ;
Mirmah, Mirtu and Minti c=lady - ENI

life, lacky rik], Mama)  =lord air, god of
Migpur, king of
Sumerian Gods)

I |
Minsar Asarluhhi f
(slady —— Enki Marduk

greenery] (King of Gods for

— Ferpanitu f Erua

[
Minlil
(=lady air,
goddess of

Mippur, goddess
of the South
wnid, Lilitu 7

Enki fEa

[zee above)

Mingikuga
(Lady of Reeds) God of Borzippa

Babylon, God of
Bakbylon)

Enbki
I I
ltta —— Enki  Min-imma
[=wveaver, (=lady sex organ)
shider
WAOIMEN)

Minkurra
[=lady pasture)

MNabu Girsu
(ggod of wizdom,
e yriting, god of
Borzippa)

Tashmetum

Mergal f Erra

(Zod ofwar o sickness, alsg

knowen a2 Aplu (==on) Mi-
maradu=lord ofhdaracd)

Gula f—f MNinurta

|
Manna f Sin

(=moon, God of L) [=great lady, moon

Goddess, Goddess
of L)

Aya —Utu / Ereshkigal

Mingirsu

(from  Shamash (Goddess of the
Sumerian ._ Underavold) = NEI’QEII — | a7
~ o (==sun, God of
Sherida) Sippar) (God of war &
Inanna / zickness, raped

then married
Ishtar Ereszhkigal)
[=zee right)

(Zod of the
hunt, warrior,
god of
Lagash)

I I
Tuty Manshub f Asarludu

(=the =hining)

Zugalanna
[Grest Bull of
Heaven, Taurus,
zlain by
Gilgamesh and
Enkicun




Genealogy of Later Mesopotamian Gods

Sumerian names given first, Akkadian last

Mammu

Mother-goddess said to have given Hith to the fAnanakl great gods’ |

Kingu Tiamat

I Enki fEa

(=zon of Tiamat, her consat
when Abzu iz put to sleep.
Sacrificed for hiz attempt to

(=umerian; "ti" = life, "ama" =
mather, Akkadian: "tamtu™)

Abzu (=lard earth, god of
(Sumerian; "ah" = weter,  wisdom, magic and
"z =1far) (Skkadian: "Apsum Feshuweater, god of

get Tiamat to attack the I !
Gods. His blood is mixed with rAUrmmu
clay to make Humankind) [=awwoken,

vizier to Abzu)

A Mammu (=zee top right)

Lahmt —— Lahamu
[Zoddeszs)

(= The muddy ones, gatekeepers to Enki's
E-engur-atemple at Ericu)

I Ericlu)

A

(==ky, heavens, god of Lruk)

Minsun f Sirtur

[=lady sheep, Sheep
Goddess)

|
Kingu L
(Zod, zee ) Dumuzi f
Tammuz
(Shepherd king

[God)

I
Ishbkur f Kishar

of Uruk,
| hushand of
Anshar

Jp— (=earth pivat, goddess
Shala |(—g§dd0?iinj of the total earth)

Inanna)
[=sky pivat, god of the notthern
celestial pole)

Dagan '-

(Zod of grain) Al
(=earth, Goddess of Eridu and
Sippar. Alzo known a2 Uriash,
Minhursag (=lady sacred
maurtain] and Damgalnuna

Enki ———

|
Anu
(==ky, heavens, god of Uruk)

Mammu (=ee top right)

Zeshtinanna
[Zoddess of the
arape)

Inanna / Ishtar —
[(Goddess of love and
wear, Gueen of
heaven and earth,
goddess of Uruk)

Mother of Minlil iz alzo known as !
Minbarshegunnu, the ald woman of Shara
Migpur [(Zod of Umma)

Lulal
(Zod of Bactikira)

Lugalbanda
(king of Uruk)

ilgamesh
(king of Uruk)

Minshubur
(=lady east,
goddess of

marning star,

sukkal to
Innanna, later a
o]

(=lord eatth, see
top right)

[great spouze), Damking, ;
Mirmah, Mirtu and Minti c=lady - ENI

life, lacky rik], Mama)  =lord air, god of
Mippur, king of
) | | . Sumerian Godz)
Minsar Asarluhhi f

(=lady —— Ep Mardulk

greenery] (King of Gods for

ferpanitu f Erua

[
Minlil
(=lady air,
goddess of

Mippur, goddess
of the South
wnid, Lilitu 7

Enki fEa

[zee above)

Babylon, God of

Minkurra Biabylan)

[=lady pasture)
I I
ltta —— Enki  Min-imma
[=wveaver, (=lady sex organ)

shider
WAOIMEN)

MNabu Girsu
(ggod of wizdom,
e yriting, god of
Borzippa)

Tashmetum

Mergal f Erra

(Zod ofwar o sickness, alsg

knowen a2 Aplu (==on) Mi-
maradu=lord ofhdaracd)

Mingirsu

Gula f —{ Ninurta

(Zod of the
hunt, warrior,
god of
Lagash)

|
Manna f Sin

(=moon, God of L) [=great lady, moon

Goddess, Goddess
of L)

Aya —Utu / Ereshkigal

Mingikuga
(Lady of Reeds) God of Borzippa

ifrom  Shamash (Goddess of the

Sumetian
~ o (==sun, God of
Sherida) Sippar)

Inanna f

Ishtar
[=zee right)

Underworld) —— Nergal —  Laz
[(Zod of war &
zickness, raped
then married
Ereshkigal)

I I
Tuty Manshub f Asarludu

(=the =hining)

Zugalanna
[Grest Bull of
Heaven, Taurus,
zlain by
Gilgamesh and
Enkicun




Genealogy of Later Mesopotamian Gods

Sumerian names given first, Akkadian last

Mammu

Mother-goddess said to have given Hith to the fAnanakl great gods’ |

Kingu

I Enki fEa

(=zon of Tiamat, her consat

-
il amar\
when Abzu iz put to sleep.

(=umerian; "ti" = life, "ama" =
mather, Akkadian: "tamtu™)
Sacrificed for hiz attempt to

Abzu (=lard earth, god of
(Sumerian; "ah" = weter,  wisdom, magic and
"z =1far) (Skkadian: "Apsum Feshuweater, god of

get Tiamat to attack the !
Gods. Hig blood is mixed with u
clay to make Humankind)

A

[=awwoken,
vizier to Abzu)
Mammu (=zee top right)

Lahmt —— Lahamu
[Zoddeszs)

(= The muddy ones, gatekeepers to Enki's
E-engur-atemple at Ericu)

I Ericlu)

A

(==ky, heavens, god of Lruk)

Minsun f Sirtur

[=lady sheep, Sheep
Goddess)

|
Kingu L
(Zod, zee ) Dumuzi f
Tammuz
(Shepherd king

[God)

I
Ishbkur f Kishar

of Uruk,
| hushand of
Anshar

Jp— (=earth pivat, goddess
Shala |(—g§dd0?iinj of the total earth)

Inanna)
[=sky pivat, god of the notthern
celestial pole)

Dagan '-

(Zod of grain) Al
(=earth, Goddess of Eridu and
Sippar. Alzo known a2 Uriash,
Minhursag (=lady sacred
maurtain] and Damgalnuna

Enki ———

|
Anu
(==ky, heavens, god of Uruk)

Mammu (=ee top right)

Zeshtinanna
[Zoddess of the
arape)

Inanna / Ishtar —
[(Goddess of love and
wear, Gueen of
heaven and earth,
goddess of Uruk)

Mother of Minlil iz alzo known as !
Minbarshegunnu, the ald woman of Shara
Migpur [(Zod of Umma)

Lulal
(Zod of Bactikira)

Lugalbanda
(king of Uruk)

ilgamesh
(king of Uruk)

Minshubur
(=lady east,
goddess of

marning star,

sukkal to
Innanna, later a
o]

(=lord eatth, see
top right)

[great spouze), Damking, ;
Mirmah, Mirtu and Minti c=lady - ENI

life, lacky rik], Mama)  =lord air, god of
Mippur, king of
) | | . Sumerian Godz)
Minsar Asarluhhi f

(=lady —— Ep Mardulk

greenery] (King of Gods for

ferpanitu f Erua

[
Minlil
(=lady air,
goddess of

Mippur, goddess
of the South
wnid, Lilitu 7

Enki fEa

[zee above)

Babylon, God of

Minkurra Biabylan)

[=lady pasture)
I I
ltta —— Enki  Min-imma
[=wveaver, (=lady sex organ)

shider
WAOIMEN)

MNabu Girsu
(ggod of wizdom,
e yriting, god of
Borzippa)

Tashmetum

Mergal f Erra

(Zod ofwar o sickness, alsg

knowen a2 Aplu (==on) Mi-
maradu=lord ofhdaracd)

Mingirsu

Gula f —{ Ninurta

(Zod of the
hunt, warrior,
god of
Lagash)

|
Manna f Sin

(=moon, God of L) [=great lady, moon

Goddess, Goddess
of L)

Aya —Utu / Ereshkigal

Mingikuga
(Lady of Reeds) God of Borzippa

ifrom  Shamash (Goddess of the

Sumetian
~ o (==sun, God of
Sherida) Sippar)

Inanna f

Ishtar
[=zee right)

Underworld) —— Nergal —  Laz
[(Zod of war &
zickness, raped
then married
Ereshkigal)

I I
Tuty Manshub f Asarludu

(=the =hining)

Zugalanna
[Grest Bull of
Heaven, Taurus,
zlain by
Gilgamesh and
Enkicun




Genealogy of Later Mesopotamian Gods

Sumerian names given first, Akkadian last
MNammu

Mother-goddess said to have given Hith to the fAnanakl great gods’ |

I
: - | Enki / Ea
Kingu =—————= Tiamat

Abzu ¢=lord earth, god of
(=on of Tiamat, her conzort (Sumerian; "ti" = life, "ama" = (Sumerian; "ah" = weter,  wisdom, magic and
when Abzu iz put to sleep. mather, Akkadian: "tamtu™) "z =1far) (Skkadian: "Apsum Feshuweater, god of
Sacrificed for his sttempt to I I I Eiciu)
get Tiamat to attack the

Anu
(==ky, heavens, god of Lruk)

Minsun £ Sirtur Lugalbanda

(=lady =heep, Sheep (king of Lruk)
Goddess)

|
Gods. Hiz blood iz mixed with Murmnmu Lahmt ——— Laharmu KII‘IQU DUIT'IlLIZI !
clay to make Humankinc) [=anoken, [Goddesz) [God) (God, zee left)
vizier to Akzu) (= The muddy ones, gatekeepers to Enki's Tamm U_Z
Anu MNamImu csee top right) E-engur-alemple at Eridu) (Shepherd king
of Uruk,
) | | hushand of
Ishkur / Kishar Anshar

Inanna]
Acad (=earth pivat, goddess [=sky pivot, gu:uq af the northern
ShEIIEI | W b of the tatal earth) celestial pole)

I |
(Gaifggg:nj Ki Anu MNammu rsee top right)
(=sarth, Goddess of Eridu and (osky, hoavens: 00d of Lruk)

I
zeshtinanna Gilgamesh
[Goddess of the !
rape) (king of Uruk)

Inanna / Ishtar Minshubur
[(Goddess of love and (=lady east,
wear, Gueen of goddess of
heaven and earth, morning star,
goddess of Uruk) sukkalto
Innanna, later a

I
! : Mother of Minlil iz alzo known as
5 L Alsok Urizzh
Ipﬁ;rhursgg E‘u:uzlr::;yassadréads ' NInbarshegunnu, the old woman of Shara
Bl m— maurtain] and Damgalnuna b LEooat bimms)

T go)
Lulal
(Zod of Bactikira)

: [
=lord earth see [great spouze), Damking, : L .
( top Fight) Minmah, Mirtu and Nirti (=lacy  Enlil === Ninlil Enki/Ea

life, lacky rik], Mama)  =lord air, god of (=lady air, [eee sbove)

greenery] (King of Gods for

|
Minkurra Biabylon) .

: (Fod ofwar o sickness, als2  (=moon, God of U
(=lacy pasture) Enki kniowvn &= Splu (=som) Mi- Goddess, Goddess
maradu=lard offdarad |——|
| . ; | NijﬂgirSU ."E"."_-,-"a — |ty f Eregﬁfl{l-ilgm
ltta —— Enki  Min-imma

[=great lady, moon

I I
Mingikuga Tutu  Manshub f Asarludu
(Lady of Reeds)  God of Borsippa (=the =hining)
| | Migpur, king of goddess of ’ - =

. ) Sumerian Gods) Mippur, goddess
Minsar Asarlubhi f of the South

(=lady —— Enki Mardule 1 Zerpanitu f Erua wind, Lilitu 7)

[(=wveaver, (=lady zex organ) G‘U la f —{ Minurta (fru:unj Shamash e e
Spite Mabu  Girsu (God of the Sume-:rmn
womarn) (god of wisdom hunt, wearrior,  ShErida)

ki Gt of Underworl) —— ergal —  Laz

Zugalanna
[Grest Bull of
Heaven, Taurus,

Sippat) (Fod ofwar & zlain by
Tashmetum —— “witing, god of god of

Borzippa) Lagash)

zickness, raped Gilgamesh and
Inanna / then married Enkicun

Ishtar Ereszhkigal)

[=zee right)




Genealogy of Later Mesopotamian Gods

Sumerian names given first, Akkadian last
MNammu

Mother-goddess said to have given Hith to the fAnanakl great gods’

I
: - nki / Ea
Kingu =—————= Tiamat Abzu

(=lord earth, god of
(=zon of Tiamat, her consat (=umerian; "ti" = life, "ama" = tzdam, madic and
when Abzu iz put to sleep. mather, Akkadian: "tamtu™) ezhwater, god
Sacrificed for hiz attempt to I | I Ericlu)
get Tiamat to attack the

Anu
(==ky, heavens, god of Lruk)

Minsun £ Sirtur Lugalbanda

(=lady =heep, Sheep (king of Lruk)
Goddess)

Gods. His blood i mixed with MAurmmu Lahmt —— Lahamu Dumuzi f
clay to make Humankincd) [=amoken, (Goddess) (o)
vizier to Akzu) (= The muddy ones, gatekeepers to Enki's Tamm U_Z
Anu MNamImu csee top right) E-engur-alemple at Eridu) (Shepherd king
of Uruk,
) | hushand of
Ishkur / Kishar

Inanna]
Acad (=earth pivat, goddess [=sky pivot, gu:uq af the northern
ShEIIEI | W b of the tatal earth) celestial pole)

I |
(Gaifggg:nj Ki Anu MNammu rsee top right)
(=sarth, Goddess of Eridu and (osky, hoavens: 00d of Lruk)

I
zeshtinanna Gilgamesh
[Goddess of the !
rape) (king of Uruk)

Inanna / Ishtar —— MNinshubur
[(Goddess of love and (=lady east,
wear, Gueen of goddess of
heaven and earth, morning star,
goddess of Uruk) sukkalto
Innanna, later a

I
! : Mother of Minlil iz alzo known as
5 L Alsok Urizzh
Ipﬁ;rhursgg E‘u:uzlr::;yassadréads ' NInbarshegunnu, the old woman of Shara
Bl m— maurtain] and Damgalnuna b LEooat bimms)

| god)
Lulal
(Zod of Bactikira)

: [
=lord earth see [great spouze), Damking, : L .
( top Fight) Minmah, Mirtu and Nirti (=lacy  Enlil === Ninlil Enki/Ea

life, lacky rik], Mama)  =lord air, god of (=lady air, [eee sbove)

greenery] (King of Gods for

|
Minkurra Biabylon) .

: (Fod ofwar o sickness, als2  (=moon, God of U
(=lacy pasture) Enki kniowvn &= Splu (=som) Mi- Goddess, Goddess
maradu=lard offdarad |——|
| . ; | NijﬂgirSU ."E"."_-,-"a — |ty f Eregﬁfl{l-ilgm
ltta —— Enki  Min-imma

[=great lady, moon

I I
Mingikuga Tutu  Manshub f Asarludu
(Lady of Reeds)  God of Borsippa (=the =hining)
| | Migpur, king of goddess of ’ - =

. ) Sumerian Gods) Mippur, goddess
Minsar Asarlubhi f of the South

(=lady —— Enki Mardule 1 Zerpanitu f Erua wind, Lilitu 7)

[(=wveaver, (=lady zex organ) G‘U la f —{ Minurta (fru:unj Shamash e e
Spite Mabu  Girsu (God of the Sume-:rmn
womarn) (god of wisdom hunt, wearrior,  ShErida)

ki Gt of Underworl) —— ergal —  Laz

Zugalanna
[Grest Bull of
Heaven, Taurus,

Sippat) (Fod ofwar & zlain by
Tashmetum —— “witing, god of god of

Borzippa) Lagash)

zickness, raped Gilgamesh and
Inanna / then married Enkicun

Ishtar Ereszhkigal)

[=zee right)




Asia Minor

L
Palestme
Jerusalem

- Old Km cdom
(about 2650 to 2150 B.C)

] Middle Kingdorm !
(about 1975 to 1640 B C ]

:I New Kingdom
(about 1539 to 1075 B C y




]

ANCIENT EGYPTIAN GODS

Osiris Sabeck
Judge Protection

Shu Bes Ptah
Air, Light Children Time

Anubis
Underworld The Nile

Khnum Horus Thoth

Creation Sky Science




AMON PTAH ANUBIS OSIRIS ISIS







. Minoan Civilization, 1700-1450 BC
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Roman gods



The Greek and Roman Pantheons
Greek Roman

Zeus Jupiter Father of the gods, sky god

Hera Juno Wife of Zeus/Jupiter, goddess of marriage, women
Aphrodite Venus goddess of love & beauty

Ares Mars god of war

Athena Minerva goddess of war & wisdom

Artemis Diana goddess of hunting, fertility & childbirth

Apollo god of the sun, music, prophecy, archery
Hermes Mercury messenger of the gods, healing, communication
HephaestusVulcan god of fire, volcanoes, blacksmiths, crafts
Poseidon Neptune god of the sea, causes earthquakes

Hestia  Vesta  goddess of the hearth, family & home, Rome
Demeter Ceres goddess of corn and crops

Hades  Pluto god of the underworld

Dionysus Bacchus god of wine, fruit, and ecstasy
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The Mystery Religions

Religious cults of the Greco-Roman world for which participation was reserved
to initiates (mystai). The main characterization was the secrecy associated with the
particulars of the initiation and the cult practice.

Due to the secret nature of these cults, details of religious practices are
unknown to modern scholarship, although there are educated guesses as to their
general content.

Characteristics:

*Secrecy; initiates only

*Heavily ritualistic; mystical
awakening

*Exotic; most were from Egypt
or Persia

*Most offered some type of
Immortality/afterlife

*They encouraged relationship
— both with the deity and
with other initiates,

minus status in the culture.



http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Attis
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cybele
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mysteries_of_Isis
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Dionysian_Mysteries
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Eleusinian_Mysteries
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mithraic_Mysteries
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Orphism_(religion)
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Serapis




The Rise of Monotheism
(or “ethical monotheism”)

While polytheism was based primarily on
PERCEPTION (of nature or natural
ohenomena), monotheism was founded on
REVELATION — an event in which God
chose to reveal Himself to humanity.




Events Iin the Creation of Jewish Monotheism

c. 2091 Bc — God speaks to Abraham (later to
become Abraham) and calls him to follow Him,
and so creates the People of the God, the
Hebrews. e ~
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Events Iin the Creation of Jewish Monotheism

c. 2091 Bc — God speaks to Abraham (later to become
Abraham) and calls him to follow Him, and so creates
the People of the God, the Hebrews.

c. 1446 Bc — God calls Moses to lead the Israelites
out of captivity in Egypt, giving the Law through
him, and so creates the Religion of Judaism.
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The Hebrew TaNaKh
» Torah (“Instruction”)
»Nevi'im (“Prophets”)
» Ketuvim (“Writings”)




Events Iin the Creation of Jewish Monotheism

c. 2091 Bc — God speaks to Abraham (later to become
Abraham) and calls him to follow Him, and so creates
the People of the God, the Hebrews.

c. 1446 Bc — God calls Moses to lead the Israelites out of
captivity in Egypt, giving the Law through him, and so
creates the Religion of Judaism.

1010 Bc — God leads the Prophet Samuel to call
young David to become King of Israel, thus
creating the Natlon of Israel.
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Jewish Dates Leading Up to the 1st Century

/22 BC — Assyria destroys Northern kingdom of Israel.

586 BCc — Babylonia destroys Southern kingdom of
Judah; Babylonian Captivity & Jewish diaspora.



Effect of Babylonian Captivity on the Jews
— The Babylonian Exile staggered Judaism.

1.

2.

3.

4.
.

Is YHWH God NOT as powerful as the
Babylonian gods?

Does God no longer love us, or no longer accept
us as His Chosen People?

How do we continue without the things that
represent our election by God — the Promised
Land and the Temple? (Creation of the synagogue
system, with a formalized focus on prayer and study
rather than sacrifice.)

How do we worship without the Temple?

Are we to be assimilated into a foreign culture —
as happened to the Northern Kingdom of Israel?
(Why synagogues became community centers.)



Jewish Dates Leading Up to the 1st Century

930 BC — King Solomon dies; Kingdom is divided.
/22 BC — Assyria destroys Northern kingdom of Israel.

586 BCc — Babylonia destroys Southern kingdom of
Judah; Babylonian Captivity & Jewish diaspora.

538 BCc — Persian King Cyrus lets Jews return home.

332 BC — Alexander the Great conquers the Persian
Empire and spreads the Greek language/culture.
Judaism begins to split into more Hebraic Jews
(Pharisees) and Hellenized Jews (Sadducees).
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Jewish Dates Leading Up to the 1st Century

930 BCc — King Solomon dies; Kingdom is divided.
/22 BC — Assyria destroys Northern kingdom of Israel.

586 BCc — Babylonia destroys Southern kingdom of
Judah; Babylonian Captivity & Jewish diaspora.

538 BCc — Persian King Cyrus lets Jews return home.

332 BC — Alexander the Great conquers the Persian
Empire and spreads the Greek language/culture.
Judaism begins to split into more Hebraic Jews
(Pharisees) and Hellenized Jews (Sadducees).

63 BC — Pompey conquers the region for Rome.
39 BC — Roman Senate makes Herod “King of the Jews”
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The 15t Century AD and Judaism
* The last prophet of God — Malachi — had been
over 400 years earlier. Where was God?
* The Greek influence on Jewish culture and

religion had created tremendous rifts.

— Pharisees — the “set apart ones” were Jewish
fundamentalists, holding to strict acceptance of all
the Hebrew Bible and opposing Hellenization.

— Sadducees were liberal Hellenized Jews with a
limited interpretation of Torah (but not the rest of
the Tanakh), and most of the political power.

— Essenes were cultic, apocalyptic Jewish sect that
advocated complete separation.

— Zealots saw Roman oppression as the enemy, to
be driven out at all costs.




The 15t Century AD and Judaism

 The Roman occupation and oppression

violated the Jewish sense of independence.

— It smacked of the Babylonian Exile and Seleucid
oppression — previous times when foreign
unbelievers controlled God’s Chosen People.

— It was economically almost unbearable.

— The cause of frequent rebellions, eventually
resulting in the Great Jewish Revolt, which
prompted Rome to destroy Jerusalem and the
Temple in AD 70. (Leading to same questions as
the Babylonian Exile.)

— Eventually caused final split between Jews and
Christians, when Christians refused to support
the Bar Kochba rebellion in 132 AD.



The 15t Century AD & the Birth of Christianity

1. The Jewish people had a historic expectation of
God’s “Messiah.”

2. Palestine was, in Jesus’ time, very much center
of the world, cross roads of three continents.

3. Politically and culturally, it was the perfect

environment for a new faith to start and grow.

a) The Pax Romana
b) The Roman Roads
c) The Greek language.

4. Economically, the 15t Century was a perfect time
for a new message of hope.

5. Morally and religiously, the world was tired and

frustrated and ready for a change. (So many “God-
fearing Gentiles” seeking monotheism.)



Jesus the Christ
— Messiah,
Annointed One

(c. 6 BC-27 AD)
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Prophet Muhammad

570-632 AD




AT ALITIx
Al AN

WO

LLEAN
ANDALUSIA 11' Toled
|:I:I":|:I||I

Tanger

Islamic world under
Muhammad, §22-632

Tarritory added by first
four Caliphs, B32-661

f};w The Growth of |.3 am

Ty

E-'.'Ilrlﬂ'l'iﬂﬂ-

.5 - o ) =
Corsii] '-.
eSS
8 ¥ Constanlmop
vy TN I _:; AFGHANISTAN
Katiraan . H-I.I \ )
. ¢ .
i
"6 Dlamzs:

Tarritory added by Limayyad
Caliphs, 661-750 NUE 80D Mikas
]
E Military campaigns EIIII Kikorms
| -}




ANDALUSIA

Cordoba
wville @
.

z ® ez
R‘lh;ll

o Marrakesh

»
Rom

- *

<

rranada

P.zlvrm«q

Tunis

Kairouan
. ; ”("/”ul./

Trpoli ®

NORTH AFRICA

ARAB EMP

ARAB EMPIRE AT GREATEST EXTENT, 700-850 A.D.

IURKISTAN

onstantnopie TRANSOXIANA

TAURUS MOUNTAIN

B

' d{\ Ppo ®\Samarra
. V3
ean Sacr . 4, > Baghdad 4

o Pamascus < ® |stahan
4 . R »

Alexandra® N Jerusalem

Cairo,

® al-Madinah

Makkah
°

ARABIAN PENINSULA

IR]

BYZANTINE EMPIRI

SO0 miles




_J-'-- ---'-.
.-"-. .1"-.
.". .".

II II
( ﬁ ‘ﬁ' |
III k: T III

e o

L .4

Nine-pointed Star The Eingstone Symbol The Greatest Name




Religious Distribution

Sunni Eastern Orthodox
majority majority

Shiite Armenian
majority Orthodox majority

Jewish Druze majority
majority -
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